

Sean M. Murphy
Robert C. Hora
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY & McCLOY LLP
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 530-5000
smurphy@milbank.com
rhora@milbank.com

*Attorneys for Defendants Prospect Capital Management L.P.
and Prospect Administration LLC*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SUSAN PASKOWITZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

PROSPECT CAPITAL MANAGEMENT L.P.,
and PROSPECT ADMINISTRATION LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-02990

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS THE
COMPLAINT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

FILED ELECTRONICALLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
I. BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT COMPANIES	3
II. INDEPENDENT DIRECTORS AND THE APPROVAL OF ADVISER COMPENSATION	4
III. PROSPECT CAPITAL CORPORATION	5
IV. PCM’S INVESTMENT ADVISORY SERVICES	6
V. REIMBURSEMENT OF PROSPECT ADMINISTRATION’S SERVICES	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. SECTION 36(B) CLAIMS ARE PARTICULARLY APPROPRIATE FOR DISMISSAL FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	9
II. THE COMPLAINT FATALY ADMITS PROSPECT’S FEES ARE <u>WITHIN</u> THE RANGE PRODUCED BY “ARM’S-LENGTH BARGAINING”	11
III. PLAINTIFF’S ALLEGATIONS ON THE OTHER <i>GARTENBERG</i> FACTORS FAIL TO LEND PLAUSIBILITY TO PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM.....	15
A. Plaintiff’s Allegations About Performance Are Insufficient Because Alleged Underperformance Is Not a <i>Gartenberg</i> Factor	16
B. Plaintiff Alleges Defendants’ Profitability Is <u>Below</u> Levels Courts Have Found Not To Support a Finding of Excessive Fees	19
C. Plaintiff’s “Fall-Out Benefits” Allegations Fail as a Matter of Law	20
D. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Any Cognizable “Economies of Scale”	21
E. Plaintiff’s Speculative Allegations Fail to Rebut the Board’s Presumed Independence and Conscientiousness	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re AllianceBernstein Mut. Fund Excessive Fee Litig.</i> , No. 04-4885, 2006 WL 74439 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2006)	10
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Derivative Litig.</i> , 700 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 415 F. App’x 285 (2d Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>In re Am. Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , No. 04-5593, 2009 WL 5215755 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2009), <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Jelinek v. Capital Research & Mgmt. Co.</i> , 448 F. App’x 716 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amron v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Advisors Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Benak v. Alliance Capital Mgmt. L.P.</i> , No. 01-5734, 2004 WL 1459249 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2004)	17
<i>In re Eaton Vance Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>adhered to on reconsideration</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff’d sub nom. Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Evergreen Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 115 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	14
<i>Fitzgerald v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , No. 03-4305, 2007 WL 582965 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2007).....	10
<i>In re Franklin Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D.N.J. 2007)	10, 17, 18, 21
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1173 (8th Cir. 2012)	11, 14
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18

Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
 573 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), *aff'd*, 740 F.2d 190 (2d Cir. 1984).....19

Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt.,
 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982)..... *passim*

In re Goldman Sachs Mut. Funds Fee Litig.,
 No. 04-2567, 2006 WL 126772 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2006)10, 21

Hoffman v. UBS-AG,
 591 F. Supp. 2d 522 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)..... *passim*

ING Principal Prot. Funds Derivative Litig.,
 369 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D. Mass. 2005)23

Ingenhutt v. State Farm Inv. Mgmt. Corp.,
 No. 15-01303 (C.D. Ill. June 22, 2016)11, 24

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
 No. 04-8305, 2007 WL 627640 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2007), *aff'd*, 527 F.3d 627
 (7th Cir. 2008), *vacated and remanded*, 559 U.S. 335 (2010), and *aff'd*, 611 F.
 App'x 359 (7th Cir. 2015) 11

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
 611 F. App'x 359 (7th Cir. 2015) *passim*

Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.,
 559 U.S. 335 (2010)..... *passim*

Kalish v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.,
 742 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....19

Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt. LLC,
 77 F. Supp. 2d 559 (D.N.J. 1999), *aff'd*, 305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002).....10

Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
 715 F. Supp. 472 (S.D.N.Y. 1988), *aff'd*, 875 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1989).....20

Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
 875 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1989).....15, 19, 22

In re Merrill Lynch Inv. Mgmt. Funds Sec. Litig.,
 434 F. Supp. 2d 233 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....10

Meyer v. Oppenheimer Mgmt. Corp.,
 895 F.2d 861 (2d Cir. 1990).....20

<i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int’l, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mintz v. Baron</i> , No. 05-4904, 2009 WL 735140 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2009).....	10, 21
<i>Redus-Tarchis v. New York Life Inv. Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 14-7991, 2015 WL 6525894 (D.N.J. Oct. 28, 2015)	16
<i>In re Salomon Smith Barney Mut. Fund Fees Litig.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d in relevant part sub nom. The R.W. Grand Lodge of F. & A.M. of Pennsylvania v. Salomon Bros. All Cap Value Fund</i> , 425 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2011).....	10, 14, 16, 17
<i>Schuyt v. Rowe Price Prime Reserve Fund, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 962 (S.D.N.Y. 1987), <i>aff’d</i> , 835 F.2d 45 (2d Cir. 1987).....	19, 23
<i>In re Scudder Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , No. 04-1921, 2007 WL 2325862 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2007).....	2, 10, 13
<i>Strougo v. BEA Assocs.</i> , No. 98-3725, 1999 WL 147737 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 1999).....	10
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	5
<i>Turner v. Davis Select Advisers LP</i> , No. 08-421, 2011 WL 13070408 (D. Ariz. June 1, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 626 F. App’x 713 (9th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Turner v. Davis Selected Advisers, LP</i> , 626 F. App’x 713 (9th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Verkouteren v. Blackrock Fin. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 99-9005, 1999 WL 511411 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 208 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(9).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(46)-(48), (55).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-54.....	3

15 U.S.C. § 80a-55(a)4

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 9

Other Authorities

Definition of Eligible Portfolio Company under the Investment Company Act of
1940, SEC Release No. IC-27538, 17 C.F.R. Part 270 (Nov. 30, 2006).....3

H.R. Rep. No. 91-1382 (1970).....3
